- Operator, Inc. and the Midwest ISO Transmission Owners
- Docket No. ER10–1814, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
- Docket No. ER10–1913, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
- Docket No. ER10–1997, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
- Docket No. ER10–2052, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
- Docket No. ER10–2072, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
- Docket No. ER10–2080, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
- Docket No. ER10–2090, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
- Docket No. ES10–31, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
- Docket No. ES10–35, Integrys Energy Services, Inc. and Macquarie Cook Power Inc.
- Docket No. PL10–4, Enforcement of Statutes, Orders, Rules, and Regulations
- Docket No. RM09–13, Time Error Correction Reliability Standard
- Docket No. RM10–9, Transmission Loading Relief Reliability Standard and Curtailment Priorities
- Docket No. RM10–11, Integration of Variable Energy Resources
- Docket No. RM10–13, Credit Reforms in Organized Wholesale Electric Markets
- Docket No. RM10–17 and EL09–68, Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets

For more information, contact Patrick Clarey, Office of Energy Markets Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (317) 249–5937 or patrick.clarey@ferc.gov, or Christopher Miller, Office of Energy Markets Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (317) 249–5936 or christopher.miller@ferc.gov.

#### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2010-20928 Filed 8-23-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER10-2195-000]

Driftwood LLC; Supplemental Notice that Initial Market-Based Rate Filing Includes Request for Blanket Section 204 Authorization

August 16, 2010.

This is a supplemental notice in the above-referenced proceeding, of Driftwood LLC's application for market-based rate authority, with an accompanying rate schedule, noting that such application includes a request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest should file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). Anyone filing a motion to intervene or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Applicant.

Notice is hereby given that the deadline for filing protests with regard to the applicant's request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability is September 7, 2010.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper, using the FERC Online links at http://www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic service, persons with Internet access who will eFile a document and/or be listed as a contact for an intervenor must create and validate an eRegistration account using the eRegistration link. Select the eFiling link to log on and submit the intervention or protests.

Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the intervention or protest to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First St. NE., Washington, DC 20426.

The filings in the above-referenced proceeding(s) are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system by clicking on the appropriate link in the above list. They are also available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an eSubscription link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive e-mail notification when a document is added to a subscribed dockets(s). For assistance with any

FERC Online service, please e-mail *FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov.* or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

#### Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2010-20936 Filed 8-23-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

## ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[EPA-HQ-OECA-2009-0280; FRL-9192-5]

Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission to OMB for Review and Approval; Comment Request; Annual Public Water System Compliance Report (Reinstatement); EPA ICR No. 1812.04 OMB Control No. 2020–0020

AGENCY: Environmental Protection

Agency (EPA). **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA)(44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), this document announces that an Information Collection Request (ICR) has been forwarded to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval. This is a request to renew an existing approved collection. The ICR, which is abstracted below, describes the nature of the information collection and its estimated burden and cost.

**DATES:** Additional comments may be submitted on or before September 23, 2010.

**ADDRESSES:** Submit your comments, referencing Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OECA-2009-0280, to (1) EPA online using http://www.regulations.gov (our preferred method), by e-mail to docket.oeca@epa.gov, or by mail to: EPA Docket Center, Environmental Protection Agency, Enforcement and Compliance Docket Center (EPA/DC), Mailcode: 28221T, 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW., Washington, DC 20460, and (2) OMB by mail to: Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget (OMB), Attention: Desk Officer for EPA, 725 17th Street, NW., Washington, DC

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Joyce Chandler, Compliance Assurance & Sector Division, Office of Compliance, Mailcode 2224A, Environmental Protection Agency, 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW., Washington, DC 20460; telephone number: 202–564–7073; fax number: 202–564–7083; e-mail address: chandler.joyce@epa.gov.